

A06 – 2019
A06 - 2361
STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT

Calm Waters, LLC,

Respondent;

vs.

Kanabec County Board of Commissioners,
Kanabec County Planning Commission, and
Kanabec County Department of Environmental Services,

Petitioners.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE MINNESOTA COUNTY ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION

SCOTT T. ANDERSON
Ratwik, Roszak, & Maloney, P.A.
300 U.S. Trust Building
730 Second Avenue South
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402

Attorney for Petitioner

PAUL D. REUVERS
JASON J. KUBOUSHEK
Iverson, Reuvers, LLC
9321 Ensign Avenue South
Bloomington, Minnesota 55438

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Association of Minnesota Counties*

GRANT W. LINDBERG
Lindberg & McKinnis, P.A.
200 Third Avenue Northeast
Suite 100
Cambridge, Minnesota 55008

Attorney for Respondent

JOHN KINGREY, Executive Director
MINNESOTA COUNTY
ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION

Kathleen A. Heaney
Sherburne County Attorney

BY: ARDEN FRITZ

Assistant Sherburne County Attorney
Attorney Registration: 175468
Government Center
13880 Highway 10
Elk River, Minnesota 55330
(763) 241 – 2565

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Minnesota County Attorney's Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	2
INTRODUCTION	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. <u>MINN. STAT. SEC. 15.99, SUBD. 2(a) DOES NOT APPLY TO PLAT APPLICATIONS</u>	6
1. Standard of Review	6
2. The Statute	6
(a): <i>Statutory Construction and Limitations</i>	8
(b): <i>Statutory Plain Language</i>	10
3. Zoning	18
II. <u>COUNTY AGENTS HAVE INHERENT AUTHORITY TO EXTEND TIME LIMITS AND DETERMINE PLAT APPLICATION REQUIREMENTS</u>	20
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
MINNESOTA STATE DECISIONS:	
<u>Advantage Capital Management v. City of Northfield</u> , 664 N.W.2d 421(Minn. Ct. App. 2003), <i>rev. denied</i>	11, 20
<u>Agra Resources Co-op v. Freeborn County Bd. of Commissioners</u> , 682 N.W.2d 681 (Minn. Ct. App. 2004)	13
<u>Allen v. City of Mendota Heights</u> , 694 N.W.2d 799 (Minn. Ct. App. 2005), <i>rev. denied</i>	7, 12
<u>Am. Tower, L.P., v. City of Grant</u> , 636 N.W.2d 309 (Minn. 2001)	7; 11; 17, n.7
<u>Breza v. City of Minnetrista</u> , 725 N.W.2d 106 (Minn. 2006)	7, n.2; 9
<u>Brekke v. THM Biomedical, Inc.</u> , 683 N.W.2d 771 (Minn. 2004)	9
<u>Chatfield v. Henderson</u> , 252 Minn. 404, 90 N.W.2d 227 (1958)	9
<u>Christiansen v. Dep't of Conservation, Game, and Fish</u> , 285 Minn. 493, 175 N.W.2d 433 (1970)	11
<u>Cleveland v. County of Rice</u> , 56 N.W.2d 641 (Minn. 1952)	13
<u>Domtar, Inc. v. Niagara Fire Ins. Co., et, al.</u> , 533 N.W.2d 25 (Minn. 1995), <i>reh. Denied</i>	9 n.3
<u>Hans Hagen Homes, Inc., v. City of Minnetrista</u> , 728 N.W.2d 536 (Minn. 2007)	7,8,9
<u>Houston v. Int'l Data Transfer Corp.</u> , 645 N.W.2d 144 (Minn. 2002)	6

<u>Hurrle v. County of Sherburne</u> , 594 N.W.2d 246 (Minn. 1999).....	8, 13, 16
<u>Moreno v. City of Minneapolis</u> , 676 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. Ct. App. 2004)	9
<u>Wynkoop v. Carpenter</u> , 574 N.W.2d 422 (Minn. 1998).....	11

STATUTES:

Minn. Stat. Sec. 15.99, Subd. 1(b)	21
Minn. Stat. Sec. 15.99, Subd. 1(c)	18, 22
Minn. Stat. Sec. 15.99, Subd. 2(a)	<i>passim</i>
Minn. Stat. Sec. 15.99, Subd. 3(f).....	5, 20, 21
Minn. Stat. Sec. 116B.01 (2006).....	9, n.3
Minnesota Statutes Ch. 394.....	19
Minn. Stat. Sec. 394.21, Subd. 1	12, 21
Minn. Stat. Sec. 394.22, Subd. 6.....	18
Minn. Stat. Sec. 394.22, Subd. 7.....	13, n.5
Minn. Stat. Sec. 394.22, Subd. 10.....	13, n.5
Minn. Stat. Sec. 394.25, Subd. 2.....	18
Minn. Stat. Sec. 394.25, Subd. 3.....	19
Minn. Stat. Sec. 394.25, Subd. 7(a)	19
Minn. Stat. Sec. 394.26, Subd. 2(c)	19, 22
Minnesota Statutes ch. 505	7, 10, 11, 12
Minn. Stat. Sec. 505.021	13 - 14

Minn. Stat. Sec. 505.021, Subd. 9(a)	14
Minn. Stat. Sec. 505.021, Subd. 9(5)(b)-(e).....	15
Minn. Stat. Sec. 505.03, Subd. 2(a)	14
Minn. Stat. Sec. 505.03, Subd. 2(c)	14, n.6
Minn. Stat. Sec. 505.03, Subd. 3	14
Minn. Stat. Sec. 505.09, Subd. 1	11, 21
Minn. Stat. Sec. 505.11	15
Minn. Stat. Sec. 505.12	12
Minn. Stat. Sec. 505.14	14
Minn. Stat. Sec. 645.16	11
Minn. Stat. Sec. 645.17(1)	9
Minn. Stat. Sec. 645.17(5)	9

OTHER AUTHORITY:

1995 Minn. Laws Ch. 248, Art. 18, Sec. 1	6
2003 Minn. Laws Ch. 41, Sec. 1	6
<u>http://www.house.leg.state.mn.us/hrd/issinfo/ss60day.htm</u>	12
